be made at the current contribution rate and that Employer contributions will be made at rates equal to
the difference between actuarially detennined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those
assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected
future benefit payments of current plan. Therefore, the long-tenn expected rate of return on pension plan
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to detennine the total pension
liability.

-20­

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

NORTHWEST MISSISSIPPI COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30,2015

Sensitivity ofthe College's proportionate share ofthe net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the College's proportionate share
of the net pension liability calculated using the discount rate of 8 percent, as well as what the College's proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is I -percentage-point lower (7 percent) or I-percentage-point higher (9 percent) than the current rate:

Current Discount
1% Decrease (7'()0%) Rate (8.00%) 1% Increase (9.00010)

College's proportionate share of the
net pension liability $ 79,099,172 $ 58,020,449 $ 40,437,658

12. Functional Classification of Expenses.

The College's operating expenses by functional classification were as follows for the year ended June 30, 2015:

Scholarships Depreciation
Salaries Fringe Contractual and and

Functional Classification and Walles Benefits Pension Travel Services Utilities Fellowshil!s Commodities Arnoni2ation Other Total

Instruction $ 18,852,773 $ 2,583,619 $ $ 221,232 $ 2,032,696 $ 37,312 $ 568,970 $ 1,385,690 $ $ $ 25,682,292
Academic suppon 1,014,431 153,453 2,148 22,395 78,687 1,271,114
Student services 3,091,682 492,003 329,173 509,208 564,847 544,799 49,884 5,581,596
Institutional suppon 3,639,578 619,432 53,918 U74,804 244,682 700,046 6,632,460
Operation ofplant 3,432,734 808,988 857 5,378,435 1,517,550 1,758,349 180 12,897,093
Student aid 8,273,663 55,367 8,329,030
Auxiliary enterprises 1,350,798 369,438 1,046 718,961 385,964 4,458,709 21,761 7,306,677
Pension Expense 3,552,676 3,552,676
Depreciation and arnonization __3,299,599 3,299,599

Total Operating Ic:"qlenses ~ 31,381,996 $ 5,026,933 $ 3,552,676 $ 608,374 $ 10,036,499 $ 1,940,826 $ 9,407,480 $ 8,470,916 $ 3,299,599 $ 827,238 $ 74,552,537

-21­

I
I

NORTHWEST MISSISSIPPI COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2015

13. Prior Period Adjustments.

I A summary of significant Net Position adjustments for the year ended June 30, 2015 are as follows:

I Explanation Amount
Implementation ofGASH No. 68 and 71:

I
Net pension liability $ 67,616,973

Deferred outflows-contributions made

during the fiscal year ended June 30,2014 (4,596,248)

Total prior period adjustment related

I to GASH No. 68 and 71 $ 63,020,725

14. Risk Management.

I The College is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets;

I
errors and omissions; injuries to employees or students; and natural disasters. The College carries commercial